based upon their estimated use of such goods or services as determined by various allocation factors including direct
expenses, level of support provided and utilization of technology resources. Accordingly, the expenses in the accompanying
Statements of Income represent allocated costs including Employee compensation and related benefits, Information
technology, Professional and other services, Occupancy, Depreciation and amortization and General and administrative.

Impacts to previously reported results. The Company reclassified prior period amounts related to allocated depreciation
and amortization to conform to the current year presentation. This reclassification had no impact on previously reported
total assets, total liabilities, revenues, net income, and cash flows.

The impact of the change in presentation for allocated depreciation and amortization on the Company's previously reported
results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 follows (in thousands):

For the three months ended
September 30, 2018

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2018

As
Previously
Reported

Reclassification
Presentation
Adjustment  As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Reclassification
Presentation
Adjustment  As Restated

Information
technology $ 10,330 $ (2,224) $ 8,106 $ 31,372 $ (7,313) $ 24,059

Occupancy 2,602 (550) 2,052 7,693 (1,663) 6,030
General and
administrative 1,601 2,774 4,375 5,518 8,976 14,494

NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 AND DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 AND 2018

-7-

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND USE OF ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Restricted cash. The Company has reported the cash and cash equivalents related to Participants' segregated cash, Clearing
Fund cash deposits, Cash in Other Participants' assets within the beginning and ending balances of Cash and cash equivalents,
Participants' segregated cash, Clearing Fund cash deposits, Cash in Other Participants' assets on the accompanying